INSTRUCTION MANUAL

getricks

ZeroTribe Conversion Kit Series

MID

forTRF420

www.zerogtriobeJspan.com



C DL TAMIYA TRF420 %& MID L 77D MERICEE I B0 /N\—23>Fwy FTT,
YERIAZ /I —Y DI - RIFE T IEHICHBEBERABTHNEHREINTVET, IHBRSNTLRVWEDDMIZAEE TRF420
DHRPECHOTITOTLKEZL,

This product is a conversion kit for changing the TAMIYA TRF420 to MID layout specifications.

This manual describes the contents necessary for replacing and manufacturing parts.

Please follow the TRF420 manual for how to assemble the parts not listed.Thank you!

(Fw NMCEFENB/—Y  Parts included in the kit

ZT1154 ZT1155x2

10@aooaal

0401

ZT1151 ZT1159
©00e 060044
© o O & © 0 24 4

< ZT1161

ZT1160

© o

ZT1150x 2

ZT1156 ZT1157

1 |

ZT1149x2

ﬂg@@ﬂﬂ@ —

© © © © © ©

[ol®)
ZT1158
00
O

OO0 o6 o O Oo0 o o

o
oo © O o oo o0

ZT1175

O O
ZT1176 (ool ann)
[oXe]
oo
O
oo
o
(6]

oo D oo o0o0oo0oo oo(_____ _)ooo00O0 oooo<:]o

ARF—=18—=Y

Spare parts

ZT1148 |h—FRURF—I A X T v Tk

Carbon Steel Main Gear Shaft

ZT1149 | FILSAA X THRILE —

ALU Main Gear Holder

ZT1150 |7 ILS21TT—1)—

ALU 21T Pulley

ZT1151 [NJLhAHARE—5—F vk

Belt Guide Roller Set

ZT1153 |h—RURF—)L 7520 Fyb 5NN

Carbon Steel Flange Nut Small for 5

ZT1154 | 7L SE—F—I Ik

ALU Motor Mount

ZT1155 | 7L ZE—H—T IV KRR L

ALU Motor Mount Post

ZT1156 |FILEA XTI Y TR T—

ALU Center haft support

ZT1157 |h—HR 2 R3—S % IR RTTF—

ALU Main Gear Shaft Stay

ZT1158 | N)LhToiatr—tyb

Belt Tensioner Set

ZT1159 [h—R Sy —L RFITF—t vk

Graphite Chassis Stiffener Set

ZT1160 | FILSTYN—TYF R/ A—FTSVPE X (0.5, 1.0mmAR—4—{{E)

ALU Flange Screw for Upper Deck Stopper (0.5, 1.0mm spacer included)

ZT1161 |/ NARILIRFATA)L b (351mm)

High Torque Drive Belt(351mm)

ZT1166 [630A2)L—)LERTY L5 (5x3x02R TV L AL Lt [E)

630 metal shield bearing (5x3x0.2 stainless shim included)

ZT1167|8505/ N\ = — )LRRTY U J (Ix5x01 ATV L R LFE)

850 rubber shield bearing (7x5x0.1 stainless shim included)

ZT1168 [9505/8\—Y—)LERT YL (Ix5x01 R TV L AV Lt &)

950 rubber shield bearing (7x5x0.1 stainless shim included)

ZT1169 |M3x5 /NEE{EEEE R (1.5mm7< A 7uftE)

M3x5 Small Head & Low Head Screw (with 1.5 mm hexagonal hole)

ZT1170 |M2x58—A~vYRE R (+ No,0)

M2x5 Low Head Screw (+ No, 0)

ZT1171 |M1.6x5%F ¥y TE R (1.5mmARFHIUTE)

M1.6x5 Cap Screw (with 1.5mm hexagonal hole)

ZT1175 |h—Ro S — Zetricks Type MID TRF420FH

Graphite Chassis for Zetricks Type MID TR F420

ZT1176 | h—Ro 7w/ i—FwE Zetricks Type MID TRF420FH

Graphite Upper Deck for Zetricks Type MID TR F420

.

getricks

ZeroTribe Conversion Kit Scries




( o ) .
EEEbEBEl':a):!ﬁH:Z Assembling of drive parts This kit uses a dedicated 21T pulley. (Standard is 20T)

Please calculate the secondary gear ratio at 1.7619.
ZT1149 Ly CIREMOATI——ZEALET, (REIF20T)
ZRRORLEIE1.7619TCEEL T ELY,

ALU Main Gear Holder

TVIAMYE TRV -

ZT1149
ALU Main Gear Holder
TIAMVE TRIVE -

Spur Gear [Not included]

Please use for touring cars such as those made by AXON. (Up to 64P110T)
AT D AXON WG EY-Ur7 h-R7ZEER L TLREL, (64P110T £7T)

) ;
@' |
ZT1149 include

Notel)
When using a screw other than the one providedor a Spur gear other than the
recommended one, make sure that the head or tip of the screw does not come out
M3x6 Flat Head Screw RBDIFYE AYE Z7)1-UADE IPHERUN DN -+ TEFER T 2581 ADTE L
M3x6 77y My b 2991~ FIFHHTWEWT EEREEL T EELY,
Note , o ZT1148 included ZT1148
It is recommended to apply grease suitable for the application 5x7x0.1mm stainless steel shim Carbon Steel Main Gear Shaft
to thg parts where metal parts overlap and rotate, such as the 5x7%0.1mm AFIVAYA B YAF- MM P b
outside of ball bearings. ‘
=N TV OMATRE. SRBDN -IDERY . \
BT HHAICIRBRICE o) NERHgsc e £11074include . )
EBESLET, Ball Bgarlng 5x$x2.5 Rubber shield @
850 7N =J-Ihb N TYVY
ZT1050
ALU 21T Pulley
732177 -Y- ZT1050 include or ZT1171
M1.6x5 Cap Screw
M1.6 x 53vy7° £ 2
ZT1074 include

Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5 Rubber shield
850 N ==k A 7YY ALU 21T Pulley
732177 -Y-

@ NoteB
2

Please be careful not to overtighten the screws

as they are thin. Apply a small amount of screw
ZT1050 include or ZT1171 lock agent to the tip.
M1.6x5 Cap Screw tADMEVD TR DT EGRWNEL DI
M1.6 x 537"t 2 TEELLRREW, EiRlicDEDY 1v/EI%Z
BIHLTLEED,
\_
(e — o .
N F U=y )\—DHYT Installation of battery stopper
IN FRONT
ZT1154 AN .

ALU Motor Mount ot 7 2 ZT1054 include

THIE-4-97 b 7mm ALU Counter Sunk Shim

| @ @/ 7mm M7+~

ZT1154 include
Q@ M3x6 Flat Head Screw
M3x6 77y My bk 2991~
ZT1054 include
7mm ALU Counter Sunk Shim
7mm MY7y74- Noteu
. 7Y 5 v M ICIE BN T B & & (3
ZT1154 include BEFEOININ $-ZEA LT RS,
REAR SIDE Q@ M3x6 Flat Head Screw Please use your own shims or spacers to
L M3x6 77y b 271~ move the battery position outwards.

3 WERD Jress




-
NIV A RO—5—DEYT Installation of Belt Guide Roller

7595 Fy N 3 EAE R TE T ZT1151 include or ZT1153

Assemble 3 set of flange nuts [small]. Carbon Steel Flange Nut Small for ®5
h=5 VAF- 7707 Ty OS5 A [N]

'\® ZT1151 include or ZT1168
ZT1151 include or ZT1153 950 rubber 5?“‘?‘? bearing
Carbon Steel Flange Nut Small for ®5 28 95031 5=k A 7477
B8 IRF- 7579 H9h 05 A U] \

\ ZT1151 include or ZT1168
@ 0/ 7x5x0.1 Stainless shim
@

7x5x0.1 A77VAYA

Note3
7x5x0.1 A7 WAV VEEUT 1D £ & (&
FODSITNRVNKLD(TEEL TS0,
HRDEDN PYIT M7 IADFRE (CEM T D
EHAAIITYRILIRRDFET,
Please be careful not to deviate from the
center when installing the 7x5x0.1
stainless steel shim.
Applying a very small amount of bearing
oil to the surface of the shim will make it
easier to assemble.

ZT1151 include or ZT1168
950 rubber shield bearing
950N =I=Ihb A 7YYy

ZT1151 include or ZT1168
7x5x0.1 Stainless shim
7x5x0.1 A7VVAYL

ZT1151 include

% M3x5 Button head screw
M3x5 £ 4uAyk 29Y1-
IN FRONT|
( o
PIVZE—HF—I D> MRAX RDOBEMT Installation of Belt Guide Roller
ZT1155
ZT1155 ALU Motor Mount Post
ALU Motor Mount Post (Mounting position can be changed)
TIIE-5-9705° A THIE-5-397 M A+ (BRI EZEE PIAE)
IN FRONT REAR SIDE
ZT1155 include or ZT1169
M3x 5 Small Head & Low Head Screw t
(with 1.5 mm hexagonal hole) ZT1155 include or ZT1169
M3x 5 /NEE(EEEE A (1.5mm 7RA7 T E) / M3x 5 Small Head & Low Head Screw
1 A (with 1.5 mm hexagonal hole)
O ORO M3x 5 /NEEMEEEEE 2 (1.5mm 75 A7 T E)
( \ kLY v
PIVERXRAL2FTSv I MRT—, B—=IRORAAF TP+ T M ARFT T F—08S
Installation of ALU Main Gear Shaft Stay,Graphite Main Gear Shaft Stiffener
ZT1157 include 'REAR SIDE|
M3x6 Flat Head Screw REAR SIDE
M3x6 77y by b 2991~
ZT1157
Graphite Main Gear Shaft Stiffener ZT1156
B8 JMUF TI4T AT T ALU Main Gear Shaft Stay
TWIMVF TI%IRAT-
Noted
Graphite Main Gear Shaft Stiffener
can be installed after installing the center pulley. ZT1156 include
h=5 JMUF T TMAT I - E8-T" -)-E BT e M3x6 Flat Head Screw
ICEEETEHTA, M3x6 77y b 291~
\_

Jetricks 4

ZeroTribe Conversion Kit Scrics




g
NIV IF 22 3F—0DHT Installation of Belt Tensioner 2T1158 include
ZT1158 include or ZT1166 M3x15ALU Button Head Screw

. ) M3x157b3F 47t &
5x3x0.2Stainless Shim

5x3%0.237/VAYL

ZT1158 include or ZT1166
630 Metal Shield Bearing

63041by-Ibk A 7YV IN FRONT
ZT1158 include

ZT1158 include or ZT1166
630 Metal Shield Bearing
63024y-Ik A YUY

ZT1158 include or ZT1166
5x3x0.2Stainless Shim

M3 ALU Nylon Nut Thin Type 5x3x0.2A7/VAYL
M37VSERIFA0fy b
ZT1158 include
Upper Deck 6x3x3 ALU Washer
TN -7 vt 6x3x3 TN -1-
ZT1158 include

ZT1158 include
REAR SIDE Belt Tensioner Post

N WhFYY3f-£ Ab

M2x5 Low Head Screw

(Please use the included + mini screwdriver.)

M2x5 0-Ay £ R

L (RO +3F 50 -ECRIBL L, )
s N
E—HA—=II> b, NIV DEYT Installation of Motor mount ZT1161
High Torque Drive Belt (351mm)
NoteO MMAE 347 A" Wk (35Tmm)
Graphite Main Gear Shaft Stiffener
can be installed after installing the center pulley.
-5 YMUF TIRINAT -1 8-7" -)-E BT L 2
P = R
ZT1 161 LLK%’Z{)EJO
High Torque Drive Belt (351mm)
MEVIE 747" A" I (35Tmm) o .
{gsos ZT1148 included
. > g 5x7x0.1mm stainless steel shim
> 5x7x0.1mm A7JVAYA
" ] ZT1148 include
> . M3x8 Flat Head Screw
ZT1148 include M3x8 757 bk R9Y1-
M3x6 Flat Head Screw
M3x6 77y k 29V 1-
ZT1175 REAR SIDE
Graphite Chassis for Zetricks Type MID TR F420
h-K Y74~y Zetricks Type MID TRF420 A
— é ZT1154 include
IN FRONT M3x5 Flat Head Screw
ZT1154 include M3x5 77y Ay b 291~
M3x8 Flat Head Screw
M3x8 77yt AV 1-
4 0\ N\
7w IN—=7wvFDHMT Installation of Upper Deck
7
REAR SIDE
Note )
If the motor used interferes with the upper deck, ZT1158 ZT11 ?6 )
scrape the relevant part with a leutor or file. Belt Tensioner Set Graphite Upper Deck for Zetricks Type MID TR F420
BRATIEH-[CLOTIN -T i ETHT BIBEE. N WAy b B=F Y7y -7 yF Zetricks Type MID TRF420 A
\%’l%ﬁ‘éﬂﬁ’&')l-’i-bﬂ')%"@ﬁﬂo‘c<7’5‘é’b\e )




( o —t o — L B -~ -~ —
PIWZETPYIN=FTYVFAMNYIN-RBISOZER, v —3RAFTITFHF—0OHMT
Installation of ALU Flange Screw for Upper Deck Stopper,Graphite Chassis Stiffener

TT

. Screws included in the TRF420 kit
ZT1160 include ZT1160 ﬁ/ TRF420% ML 3
6x3x0.5 ALU Washer ALU Flange Screw for Upper Deck Stopper /
Place it between the upper deck and the motor mount post. TPy =7 yFRbyN -FB7777 £ R

6x3x0.5 73N ~Hi-

FoN -7 R TG0V AAORICANES, T

Screws included in the TRF420 kit
TRF420%yMI/BDE 2

Please use the M3x8 button head screws included with this kit
when installing the motor.

E—2—ZEUTT T BEHEYF Y MIEBD M3x8 RE A K
A7V a—%=ERLTLEEL,

GraphitePlate,M3x5 Flat Head Screw,M3 Flange Nut,
h-8" V7 b-F,M3x5 77y My + 29Y1-M37573" fyb )

\_
(" Q —_—~, ~ ~ \ 5| = )
NIVhF>23Fr—,Sv—>TJLY IO RDREICDONT
About adjustment of belt tensioner and chassis flex
ONIV b T2 3+ —DFEICDONT @Y v—Y 7Ly ADRARICDONT
Zetricks ITWETyN -7 y4EIC 1 AR, E-5-T97HE 3 ERRON WD ABET B Zetricks |ZISE-4-VU &V IICBIE S Dt AOMEERET BT ETH-ID
RS ) ETA T HEERT B LS ICHBERABLTIREY, <Yy  IWRERET BT LN TELRT, REDMUBINHDBHTY,
Q) =¥ (©
3 EBBINCDBAY ET, TEEFEL, © S g
i W‘
| e
P YNNG T o SABEEE
A O E— YcStandard fixed position
wel 8
Y & S
\/ 8
- T © 0@
(MAbout adjusting the belt tensioner - m?\@ -
Zetricks has a mechanism to adjust the tension ofthg beltin one.place on the @About adjuécment of Ehassis flex
upper d?Ck and thrge places on the mot'or mount'.Ad!ust the pos!tlon so that Zetricks allows you to adjust the flex of the chassis by changing the
the bearings make light contact.If you hit it hard, it will lead to drive loss. position of the screws that secure the motor mount to the chassis.
\_ Please be careful. The standard position is the location marked with a star. )

P
BARWREY MCDWLWT  About basic recommendation set

Zetricks Type MID,MR for TRF420 Bacic Setup Sheet Front Rear
RideHeight (E2/) 5.0mm 5.2mm
Camber (Fv>/\—£) -1.5° -2.0°

Toe angle (~—£3) 1.0°(Out) IN 2.5°(MID) 2.0° (MR)
Shock oil (23w 2IAAIL) INFINITY #475 INFINITY  #475

Shock Spring(2 3w o2 TU>4 ) SMJ STEALTH LINE SMJ STEALTH LINE

SPRING TS2.9 SPRING TS2.9
Down Stop[Suspin center] RJL—T& (B A E > Hil) 9.5mm 8.5mm
Anti-Roll Bar (RFESAH—) 1.3 1.3
Differential gearOil (ZJA-1JL) — INFINITY #6000

ATTVG AR—Y—%05mmIZER

.

getricks 6

ZeroTribe Conversion Kit Scrics



p
AT23 > )IN—Y DB Introduction of optional parts

ZT1162 ZT1163 ZT1164
High Torque Drive Belt (405mm) High Torque Drive Belt (300mm) Low Friction Drive Belt (405mm)
IMEMVYE 747 A" bk (405mm) IMEVIE 547 A Ihb(300mm) 0-79993yF 747 A" hh(405mm)
This part is required when changing from MID to MR. This part is required when changing from MID to MR. This part is required when changing from MID to MR.

MID 55 MR ICEBDHZE. LEEZN -VTY. MID 55 MR [CEBEDIZE. HEEN -VTY,

MID 55 MR ICEBDIHZE. BEEN -TY,

ZT1165 ZT1077 ZT1177
Low Friction Drive Belt (300mm) Low Friction Drive Belt (351mm) Graphite Upper Deck Narrow Type
n-7Y493avk 747 A" bt (300mm) 0-7Y7%a7k 747" A b+ (351Tmm) for Zetricks Type MID TRF420
This part is required when changing from MID to MR. h=FK U7y -7 vEn-447°
MID A5 MR IZZEDIFE. HELN -ITT, Zetricks Type MID TRF420 F5

ZT1178 ZT1179 ZT1180

Graphite Chassis for Zetricks Type MR TR F420 Graphite Upper Deck Graphite Upper Deck Narrow Type
h- ¥74-Y Zetricks Type MR TRF420 A for Zetricks Type MR TRF420 for Zetricks Type MR TRF420
This part is required when changing from MR to MID. =5 J7uN -7 wE B-5" VTN -7 wE F0-447°

MID £°5 MR IcEBOHE, BREN ITT, Zetricks Type MR TRF420 F Zetricks Type MR TRF420
This part is required when changing from MR to MID. This part is required when changing from MR to MID.
MID 25 MR IZEBDIZE. BEEN -ITT, MID A5 MRIZEBDHE. HEEN -ITY,




JL I A [TTTT

www.zerogtribeJdspan.com

ZEROTRIBE 52-1,8-C,Otsubo,Fujie,Higashiura-cho,Chita-gun,Aichi-ken,Japan 470-2105
YORSAT TF470-2105 BARANZEFEHEE B I ALT 52-1 8-C E-mail: info@zerotribejapan.com

E34E
L
EIEE



